

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

YANDDIRY YANETH CONTRERAS
MALDONADO,

Petitioner,

- against -

ALEXANDER CABEZAS, in his official capacity
as Acting Assistant Field Office Director for the
Newark Field Office for Immigration and Customs
Enforcement; KRISTI NOEM, in her official
capacity as Secretary of Homeland Security;
PAMELA JO BONDI, in her official capacity as
Attorney General of the United States of America,

Respondents.

Civil No. 25-13004 (JKS)

**REPLY TO RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO
AMENDED PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. YANDDIRY’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED WHEN RESPONDENTS FAILED TO CONDUCT AN INDIVIDUALIZED PRE-DETENTION ASSESSMENT	2
A. Respondents Previously Acknowledged That Yanddiry’s Detention is Governed by Section 1226	4
B. Respondents’ Recent Reinterpretation of Section 1225 Violates Canons of Statutory Construction	4
II. YANDDIRY’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED BECAUSE SHE DID NOT RECEIVE CONSTITUTIONALLY SUFFICIENT POST-DETENTION REVIEW	9
A. Yanddiry’s Bond Hearing was Constitutionally Improper.....	10
B. Yanddiry Should Not Be Required to Exhaust Administrative Remedies....	12
III. YANDDIRY’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED BY RESPONDENTS’ RETALIATORY ACTIONS	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abdulai v. Ashcroft</i> , 239 F.3d 542 (3d Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Arrazola Gonzalez v. Noem</i> , 2025 WL 2379285 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2025)	6
<i>Ashley v. Ridge</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 662 (D.N.J. 2003).....	13
<i>Bermeo Sicha v. Bernal</i> , 2025 WL 2494530 (D. Me. Aug. 29, 2025)	3
<i>Calderon v. Kaiser</i> , 2025 WL 2430609 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2025)	4, 6
<i>Conrad v. Pa. State Police</i> , 902 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Diaz Diaz v. Mattivelo</i> , 2025 WL 2457610 (D. Mass. Aug. 27, 2025)	5
<i>dos Santos v. Noem</i> , 2025 WL 2370988 (D. Mass. Aug. 14, 2025)	6
<i>E.A. T-B. v. Wamsley</i> , 2025 WL 2402130 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 19, 2025).....	3
<i>Falco v. Zimmer</i> , 767 F. App’x 288 (3d Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Gambino v. Morris</i> , 134 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 1998)	12
<i>German Santos v. Warden Pike Cnty. Corr. Facility</i> , 965 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Gomes v. Hyde</i> , 2025 WL 1869299 (D. Mass. July 7, 2025)	8, 9

Matter of Guerra,
 24 I&N Dec. at 40 (BIA 2006)10

Hernandez-Lara v. Lyons,
 10 F.4th 19 (1st Cir. 2021).....11

Hilton v. Braunskill,
 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....15

Jago v. Van Curen,
 454 U.S. 14 (1981).....15

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
 583 U.S. 281 (2018).....11

Jimenez v. Cronen,
 317 F. Supp. 3d 626 (D. Mass. 2018).....13

Jose J.O.E. v. Bondi,
 2025 WL 2466670 (D. Minn. Aug. 27, 2025).....5

Kelly v. Almodovar,
 2025 WL 2381591 (S.D.N.Y Aug. 15, 2025).....15

Kostak v. Trump,
 2025 WL 2472136 (W.D. La. Aug. 27, 2025).....5

Lamie v. U.S. Tr.,
 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....6

Lopez Benitez v. Francis,
 2025 WL 2371588 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2025).....6, 7, 8, 15

Lopez-Campos v. Raycraft,
 2025 WL 2496379 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 29, 2025).....5

Lyons v. U.S. Marshals,
 840 F.2d 202 (3d Cir. 1988)12

Maldonado Bautista v. Noem,
 5:25-cv-01873, Dkt. 14 (C.D. Cal. July 28, 2025)6

Martinez v. Hyde,
 2025 WL 2084238 (D. Mass. July 24, 2025)5, 6, 7, 8

Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.,
 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....7

McCarthy v. Madigan,
 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....13

Mohammed H. v. Trump,
 2025 WL 1692739 (D. Minn. June 17, 2025)15

Morgan v. Gay,
 466 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2006)8

Mosqueda v. Noem,
 2025 WL 2591530 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2025)12

Mudric v. Att’y Gen.,
 469 F.3d 94 (3d Cir. 2006)13

Oliveros v. Kaiser,
 2025 WL 2430495 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2025)15

Ramirez Clavijo v. Kaiser,
 2025 WL 2419263 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2025)6

Rodriguez v. Bostock,
 779 F. Supp. 3d 1239 (W.D. Wash. 2025)6, 8, 9, 13

Romero v. Hyde,
 2025 WL 2403827 (D. Mass. Aug. 19, 2025)5, 6

Rosado v. Figueroa,
 2025 WL 2337099 (D. Ariz. Aug. 11, 2025)6

Samb v. Joyce,
 2025 WL 2398831 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2025).....6

Suri v. Trump,
 2025 WL 1806692 (4th Cir. July 1, 2025)15

Tamay v. Scott,
 2025 WL 2507011 (D. Me. Sept. 2, 2025)5, 15

United States v. Dowdell,
 70 F.4th 134 (3d Cir. 2023)3

United States v. Payo,
 135 F.4th 99 (3d Cir. 2025)3

United States v. Rutherford,
 120 F.4th 360 (3d Cir. 2024)9

Watson v. Rozum,
 834 F.3d 417 (3d Cir. 2016)14, 15

Matter of Yajure Hurtado,
 29 I&N Dec. 216 (BIA 2025)9, 12

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A).....5, 7, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)*passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)7, 8, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1) (1994).....8

Pub. L. No. 119-1, 139 Stat. 3 (2025).....7

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. I2, 14, 15

H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 pt. 18
